- set limits on borrowings relating to the percentage of
loans to rate revenue and percentage of loan principal
repayments to rate revenue.

Council’s exposure to liquidity risk is deemed
insignificant based on prior periods’ data and current
assessment of risk.

138

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2014

NOTE 38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT.)

(f) Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and management’s knowledge and
experience of the financial markets, the Council believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the
next 12 months (base rates are sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):

 - A parallel shift of +1% and -1% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates of 2.5% (assuming cash remains
steady throughout the year).

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category of financial instruments
held by the Council at year end, if the above movements were to occur.

Carrying amount
subject to interest

Interest rate risk

Market risk exposure -1% 1%
100 basis points 100 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity
2014 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 21,692 (217) (217) 217 217
Other financial assets 25,024 (250) (250) 250 250
Trade and other receivables 3,233 (32) (32) 32 32

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 11,800 118 118 (118) (118)

Carrying amount
subject to interest

Interest rate risk

Market risk exposure -1% +1%
100 basis points 100 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity
2013 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 27,792 (278) (278) 278 278
Other financial assets 5,711 (57) (57) 57 57
Trade and other receivables 4,335 (43) (43) 43 43

Financial liabilities:
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 15,000 150 150 (150) (150)

139

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2014

2014 2013
 $'000  $'000

NOTE 39 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Buildings 4,851 3,492
Drainage 1,835 2,238
Reserves 1,968 2,445
Roads/footpaths/kerb and channel 7,161 8,906
Retail strips/district centres 915 519
Other works 1,214 1,190
Major Projects 377 4,404
Asset Rationalisation 30 190
Plant and Equipment 5,487 5,890

23,838 29,274

Less projects accounted for as Operating but managed as part of the Capital Program (709) (1,479)
Total 23,129 27,795

Represented by:
Renewal 16,768 18,236
Upgrade 5,867 5,853
New/Expansion of Infrastructure 549 -
New/Expansion of Buildings 654 5,185
Sub-total 23,838 29,274

Less Projects accounted for as Operating but managed as part of the Capital Program (709) (1,479)
Total 23,129 27,795

140

Notes to the Financial Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2014

2014 2013
 $'000  $'000

NOTE 39 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CONT.)

Property, Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment movement

The movement between the previous year and the current year in Property, Infrastructure,
Plant and Equipment as shown in the Balance Sheet links to the net of the following items:

Total Capital Expenditure 23,129 27,795
Asset Rationalisation associated with Asset as held for sale - (51)
Land taken up as Assets- 4 Betty Court - 55
Transfer from Non-current Asset as held for sale - 81
Net Additions 23,129 27,880
Contributions - non-monetary assets 455 1,907
Asset Revaluation movement 128,774 835
Depreciation (24,381) (25,374)
Written down value of assets sold (15,304) (1,223)
Net movement in Property, Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment 112,672 4,025

(a) Renewal

Expenditure on an existing asset which returns the service potential or the life of the asset up to that which it had
originally. It is periodically required expenditure, relatively large (material) in value compared with the value of the
components or sub-components of the asset being renewed. As it reinstates existing service potential, it has no
impact on revenue, but may reduce future operating and maintenance expenditure if completed at the optimum
time.

(b) Upgrade

Expenditure which enhances an existing asset to provide a higher level of service or expenditure that will increase